commit a felony and the sentence for being a felon in posses-
sion of a firearm that Custer would be given credit for 503 
days he had previously served. The written order stated, in a 
paragraph separate from the paragraphs setting forth the sen-
tences, that Custer “shall receive credit for five hundred three 
(503) days for time already served.”

Custer appeals his convictions and sentences.

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
Custer claims that the district court erred when it refused 

a choice of evils instruction and when it gave an instruc-
tion defining premeditation that did not follow the statu-

[...]

mit a felony and the sentence for being a felon in possession 
of a firearm that Custer would be given credit for 503 days he 
had previously served. The written order stated in a paragraph 
separate from the paragraphs imposing sentences that Custer 
“shall receive credit for five hundred three (503) days for time 
already served.” The State argues that the sentencing order 
indicates that time is to be credited against all the sentences, 
including the sentence for first degree murder.

[24,25] When a defendant is sentenced to life imprison-
ment for first degree murder, the defendant is not entitled